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Important information about new storage procedure for 

SOTHEBY'S 
Founded 1744 

Sotheby’s is introducing a new storage procedure for Sold 
property. Starting January 1, 2000, pursuant to paragraph 8 of Sotheby’s 

Conditions of Sale, successful buyers will have a 30-day period in which to 
collect property from one of our premises. Following this period, all sold 

property will be transferred to James Bourlet Inc., an independent warehouse 

which has agreed to store property sold at Sotheby’s on behalf of our clients. 

Each item of property valued below $250,000 will be automatically 

transferred to James Bourlet Inc., on your behalf, after the 30-day period, 
except for the property in the following categories: Jewelry, Watches, Coins, 

Stamps, Wine and property from sales as announced by the auctioneer. 

PLEASE NOTE: Transfer to James Bourlet Inc. of uncollected purchases past 

the 30-day grace period will constitute delivery of the property to buyer in 
New York State. As a result, buyer will be liable to pay New York Sales Tax 
if not tax exempt. 

Under this new procedure, the following charges per lot will be payable to 

James Bourlet Inc. by clients whose property is stored there: 

Paintings/ Furniture/ 

Small Objects Large Objects 

Transport, Handling, Administration: $30.00 $60.00 

Storage per day: $ 3.00 $ 6.00 

Sales Tax: 8.25% of the above charges 

Insurance: 0.25% of total purchase price for 30 days, 0.1% per month thereafter 

The above charges are payable to James Bourlet Inc. and therefore cannot 

be waived by Sotheby’s. We encourage buyers to collect purchased property 

within 30 days of the sale date. Payment for purchases must be made within 
10 business days following the sale. 

Information about sales subject to transfer to James Bourlet, Inc. past the 30- 

day period will be available at the Catalogue desk, General Inquiry desk, 
Client Accounts counter and from the Client Service staff. For more 
information regarding this new service please call our General Inquiry desk 

at (212) 606-7525. To find out if property has been relocated, please call 
Property Pick-Up at (212) 894-1262. 

In order to collect property from James Bourlet Inc., buyer must present a 

copy of paid invoice bearing a James Bourlet Inc. warehouse release stamp. 

This warehouse release stamp can only be obtained from the Property Pick- 

Up counter located at 1334 York Avenue. If buyer is not tax exempt or has 

not already done so when purchase was paid for, buyer will be required to 
pay New York Sales Tax on the purchase price of property, in addition to the 

storage and insurance described above. 

James Bourlet Inc.’s terms and conditions are available from James Bourlet 

Inc. upon request. James Bourlet Inc., 38-20 Review Avenue, Long Island City, 

New York 11101, Tel (718) 392-9770, Fax: (718) 392-2470. 









SOTHEBY'S 
FOUNDED 1744 

34-35 New Bond Street, London W1A 2AA 
Telephone: (0171) 493 8080 

Telefax: (0171) 409 3100 

5th June 1996 

Prof. Dr. Werner Sumowski 

Hessenwiessenstr. 4 

70565 Stuttgart-Rohr 

Germany 

Dear Professor Sumowski 

[ have pleasure in sending you a photograph of a painting I have seen recently in a 

private Scottish collection which was purchased mainly in the 19th Century and is a 

pretty unknown collection. The painting in question is signed JH (in compendium) 

endr fecit/1630, is painted on panel and measures 23’2 by 17'4in. I cannot find any 

record of an artist with this name but have noted that there is a Dirck Hendricks 

painted at the beginning of the 17th Century but there are no photographic records 

available here in London. As it is painted in the style of a Kembrandt foiiower, i 

would be most interested to hear your opinion. 

With best wishes as always and do please keep the photograph for your records. 

Yours sincerely 
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‘ARABELLA CHANDOS 
Old Master Paintings 

Direct Line: 0171 408 5421 

Direct Fax: 0171 408 5943 

Sotheby's London: Registered at the above address 
No. 1222607 
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DR. ALFRED BADER ESTABLISHED 196] 

October 28, 1996 

Dr. and Mrs. James Cope 
2969 North Shepard Avenue 
Milwaukee, WI 53211 

BILL OF SALE 

An oil on canvas, a cityscape in summer, by M. Sanchez, signed and dated 1925. 

ABFA #1527 $ 1,200.00 

Sales Tax: 67.20 

TOTAL DUE: $ 1,267.20 

Thank you! 

By Appointment Only 
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924 EAST JUNEAU AVENUE 

MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN USA §3202 
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SOTHEBY'S 
Founded 1744 

7 May 1997 a, vey { 

Prof. Dr. Werner Sumowski 

Hessenwiesenstrasse 4 

70565 Stuttgart 

Germany 

Dear Prof. Dr. Sumowski 

Please find enclosed a black and white photograph of a painting which we will be 

selling in our October sale and which is in your book Gemdlde der Rembrandt- 

Schiiler, vol IV, pp. 2876, 2883 and 2898, catalogued as Anonymous Rembrandt 

School. 

In your book you compare this painting with no. 2897 and date both pictures to the 

early 1640's. In addition you suggest that the latter picture could be by Willem de 

Porter. | would be very grateful for your thoughts with regard to the attribution of the 

Plague of Frogs and whether you think that it was painted by Willem de Porter or 

someone in his circle. 

For your information, the size of the canvas measures 93 by 167 cm.; 36% by 65% in. 

| look forward to hearing from you soon. 

Yours sincerely 

Visroee Or-- 
__ 

VANESSA ORR 

OLD MASTER PAINITNGS 

Direct Tel No: 0171-408 5887 

Direct Fax No: 0171-408 5943 

34 - 35 New Bond Street, London W1A 2AA 

Telephone 0171 493 8080 Facsimile 0171 408 5989 

Sotheby’s London: Registered at the above address No. 1222607 
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04 MARCH 98 

OTTO NAUMANN LTD, 
ATTN: MRe OTTO NAUMANN 
22 EAST 80TH STREET 
NEW YORK, NY 10021 

Lot 

Number 

0179 

0198 

Bought-In Property - An unsold lot: the amount listed inthe Ham 
bid made by the auctioneer on your behalf. 
Pending - 

Transaction Type 

PENDING LOTS: 
_—_—_———— Se 

SOLO LOT 
Alberto Carlierj (1672-1720) 

SOLD LOT 
Filippo Vitale (1589-1650) 

TOTAL LOTS PENDING 

SOTH 
FOUNDED 1744 

1334 York Avenue, NY, NY 10021 
Telephone: (212) 606-7310 

Hammer Price 
So aes Ae 

20,000.00 

30,000.00 

Payment for Sale 

Payment for Consignor Acct. 

NO7095 

Remittance Advice 
1 Page 

SALE DATE: 
Old Master Paintings 

06001543 

STATEMENT NO.w NO70950091 

Check No. 

Commission 

DAF 1,200.00- 4 VAI \A _ 600.00- (ee 

1,800.00- 

Risk 

of Loss 

50,000.00 

A lot for which payment has not been received at time of settlement. 

3,000.00- 

Definitions of Terms Used Above 
mer Price column reflects the last Private Sale - Property sold outside tt 

Cancelled Sale - 
reoffered in a future 

Illustration 

600.00- 

30 JANUARY 1998 

Net Amount 
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34-35 New Bond Street, London W1A 2AA 
Telephone 0171 293 5000 Facsimile 0171 293 5989 

Registered at the above address. Reg. No. 87486 

Please return top copy with payment 

VAT Reg. No. 512 5492 63 
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160 Piccadilly 

London W1A 2AB 

Account No: 60163058 

Sort Code: 20-67-59 

Client Account 

Sale Title 

Date 
| 

Invoice No. 

7005/OP 





34-35 New Bond Street, London W1A 2AA 
Telephone 0171 293 5000 Facsimile 0171 293 5989 

Registered at the above address. Reg. No, 874867 

Invoice Number 

19371 
Invoice Date 

SS 

Sale Title i gat wet 
LD MASTERS 

Tae Point FAUGI9I92 

Salé' Date ae ate a 
Jui, i Ys 

Hammer 1 VAT on Hammer Price 

Lot No. Price Rate Amount 

VAT on Buyer’s Premium Buyer’s 
Premium Rate Amount Total 

BANKERS: Bar s Bank plc 
160 Piccadilly 

London WIA 2AB 

Account No: 60163058 

Sort Codé: 20-67-59 

Client Account 

Sale Title 

Date 
O97 Ti ES |G OG 

Invoice No. Amount Due 

7005/0P 





Dear Sir/Madam 

As a result of the exportation of your recent purchases from the EU we are able to credit the relevant VAT, 

previously included in the purchase price. We therefore enclose a credit note with a replacement invoice 

pertaining to each item for your records. 

Client Accounts 

Mel: 0171-293 5827 

Fax: 0171-293 5926 With Compliments 

34 - 35 New Bond Street, London W1A 2AA 

Telephone 0171 293 5000 Facsimile 0171 293 5989 
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SOTHEBY’ S Buyer’s Invoice 
34-35 New Bond Street, London W1A 2AA Chent’s Copy 

Telephone 0171 293 5000 Facsimile 0171 293 5989 VAT Reg. No. 512 5492 63 
Registered at the above address. Reg. No, 874867 

’ 

, Invoice Number 
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Total Due 

AYMENT DUE 
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BANKERS: Barclays Bank plc 
160 Piccadilly 

London W1A 2AB 

Account No: 60163058 } 
! ale Title 

Sort Code: 20-67-59 : 5 OLD MASTER 
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FAX FROM: 

Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Astor Hotel -Suite 622 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Ph: (414) 277-0730 

Fax: (414) 277-0709 

e-mail: baderfa@execpc.com 

January 19, 2000 

TO: Mr. George Wachter, Executive Vice President Page lof _1_ 

Sotheby’s New York 

FAX #: 212-606-7236 

Dear George, 

Thank you for your letter of January 11. 

The terms given by the owner of Lot 51 are not particularly generous. Still, if I 

do acquire the painting, I will take them up. 

George, surely I do not have to belabor the obvious: the owner has tried to sell 

the painting for years and has been unsuccessful. If I were in his position I 

would certainly give more generous terms, but the decision is his. 

If Mr. Doller is really interested in my painting depicting The Day of Atonement, 

please ask him to contact me before I leave for New York on January 25*. It is, I 

believe, the first synagogue interior painted by a Spanish artist and I could take 

the small canvas with me to New York. 

With best wishes I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 

ec: Dr. Otto Naumann 
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Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Astor Hotel -Suite 622 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Ph: 414-277-0730 

Fax: 414-277-0709 

e-mail: baderfa@execpc.com 

January 4, 2001 

TO: Mr. Benjamin Hall, Vice President 

Sotheby’s New York Page 1 of _1_ 

FAX #: 212/606-7236 

Dear Ben, 

I have just received the color transparency of your small Eeckhout which is coming 

up in your January sale. I am rather worried about the condition and would 

appreciaté your sending me a condition report. I have not yet received your 

catalogue and maybe I will be able to see more there than in a transparency. From 

that, the painting looks rather thin in parts. 

Of course I plan to be at your sale and we can discuss it then. 

Hopefully, Nancy Krieg was able to find de Cock’s signature in my Tobias and that 

this is in the sale. It really is a beautiful painting and should do well. 

Have you come to any decision about my Carriere? If the answer is positive, I could 

of course bring it to New York with me. I was at the London sales and underbid 

several works at Sotheby’s but was not able to acquire a single one. But, you need 

underbidders also. 

With all good wishes I remain 

mare sincerely, 

ees 

ited Bader 

AB/az 









Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Astor Hotel -Suite 622 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Ph: 414-277-0730 

Fax: 414-277-0709 

e-mail: baderfa@execpc.com 

January 29, 2001 

TO: Mr. Benjamin Hall, Vice President 

Sotheby’s New York Page 1 of _1_ 

FAX #: 212/606-7236 

Dear Ben, 

Thank you for your help last week. 

I am of course very happy to have bought the Eeckhout. Could you tell me anything about 

its provenance? 

As soon as I have received your invoice for #179, the Lute Player, I will send you my check 

and will ask that you allow Clovis Whitfield Fine Arts to take it to London. 

I still do believe that the Tobias by Maerten de Cock is signed, particularly when I look 

once again at the tiny, practically identical signature illustrated in Bernt. My painting was 

#66 in The Bible Through Dutch Eyes exhibition in the Milwaukee Art Center in 1976. 

Would it be reasonable to offer the painting with a full name and then point out to people 

interested that what we see may be his signature. 

Please do let me know when you will be coming in February. My calendar is filling up 

rapidly but I will be here all month and just would like to give you as much time as 

possible. 

With all good wishes I remain 

irae 

oe 3 eS 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 









ACE here De bee DE Rh IeN EAR T'S 

DR. ALFRED BADER ESTABLISH BD 1961 

February 2, 2001 

Mr. Ben Hall 

Vice President, Old Master Paintings Department 

Sotheby's 

1334 York Avenue 

New York, NY 10021 

Dear Ben, 

Enclosed please find the photograph of that really nice work by David 
Longsdon. 

If possible, please bring with you what photographs of the Eeckhout you no 

longer need as well as whatever provenance you have and can share with me. 

Occasionally I am asked to appraise paintings and then — often years later — 

the owners want to sell the works. Such is the case with a very nice Italian 

work, details enclosed. I have suggested to the owner, Ms. Tronca, that she 

have the painting at my gallery next Thursday, for you to look at. 

Of course I know that many dealers facilitating such sales by Sotheby’s expect a 

small commission. I do not because I know of course how much you and George 

Gordon help me in other ways. 

In this specific case we might even be able to help by shipping this Italian 

painting with the two Battle Scenes and then just having Ms. Tronca pay for 

1/3 and I for 2/8 of the costs. 

With best regards I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 
Enc By Appointment Only 

ASTOR HOTEL SUITE 622 

924 EAST JUNEAU AVENUE 

MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN USA 53202 

TEL 414 277-0730 Fax 414 277-0709 

E-mail: baderfa@execpc.com 





AVR E DF Bea DER FEN E A ROT S 

DR. ALFRED BADER 
ES) d) AL Bil Sit ED 1961 

February 2, 2001 

Ms. Harlene Tronca 

10270 N. Rangeline Ct. 
Mequon, WI 53092 

Dear Ms. Tronca, 

In response to your letter of February 1, I have just learned that Mr. Ben 

Hall of Sotheby’s will be here on the afternoon of February 8th. If you could 

have the painting here then he could have a good look at it and advise you 

directly. 

With best regards I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 

By Appointment Only 

ASTOR HOTEL SUITE 622 

924 EAST JUNEAU AVENUE 

MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN USA 53202 

TEL 414 277-0730 Fax 414 277-0709 

E-mail: baderfa@execpc.com 





Age Ree DAE AD E.Re a raloNTeaeAGRET S 

DR. ALFRED BADER 
ESTABLISHED 1961 

February 2, 2001 

Ms. Harlene Tronca 

10270 N. Rangeline Ct. 
Mequon, WI 53092 

Dear Ms. Tronca, 

In response to your letter of February 1, I have just learned that Mr. Ben 

Hall of Sotheby’s will be here on the afternoon of February 8t». If you could 

have the painting here then he could have a good look at it and advise you 

directly. 

With best regards I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 

By Appointment Only 

ASTOR HOTEL SUITE 622 

924 EAST JUNEAU AVENUE 

MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN USA 53202 

TEL 414 277-0730 Fax 414 277-0709 

E-mail: baderfa@execpc.com 





Harlene Tronca 

10270 N. Rangeline Court 

Mequon, WI. 53092 

Phone 262-242-0578 

Feb. 1, 2001 

Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

Astor Hotel - Suite 622 

924 East Juneau Ave. 

Milwaukee, WI. 53202 

Dear Dr. Bader, 

It was nice to talk to you again in regards to the Detti painting, that you had appraised 

several years ago. As you asked, please find a picture copy of the painting along with a 

copy of your appraisal. 

We are thinking of selling the painting and would be interested in bringing the painting to 

your office and meet with Mr. Hall as you suggested. I would appreciate a call when you 

know more about Mr. Halls visit. My phone number is at the top of the page. Thank-you. 

I am looking forward to seeing you soon. 

Regards, 

( — F / 

Lftliph) / 40% 
Harlene Tronca 









Heve72 71900 
clients name Date 

DESCRIPTION 

An oil painting on panel, 26" X 36" (sight), signed lower left C. Detti 

This work by the well-known Italian genre painter, Cesare Detti (1847-1914), 

depicts a cardinal in a happy company, playing cards. 

Cesare Detti was-a prolific and popular painter, and many of his works come 
to auction regularly. Their values depend on size and also whether the 
paintings are horizontal or upright. The most popular works are horizontal 

paintings of the size of this painting. 

Thus, for instance, in the 1994-5 auction season, ten of Detti’s works were 

auctioned, and seven of these sold as indicated on the enclosed. 

Small paintings bring only a few thousand dollars, and the one upright painting 

of 30" X 24" brought about $11,000. 

The one painting of a size comparable to the painting here, The Judgement of 

Paris (26-%4" X 35-14", oil on panel) brought $25,875. 

A happy company, such as the painting here, can be expected to bring at least 

as much. And so, with the caveat expressed in the enclosed letter, I value this 

work at $30,000. 

APPRAISED 
VALUE 

$ 30,000.00 





Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Astor Hotel -Suite 622 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Ph: 414-277-0730 

Fax: 414-277-0709 

e-mail: baderfa@execpc.com 

February 2, 2001 

TO: Mr. Benjamin Hall, Vice President 

Sotheby’s New York Page 1 of _2_ 

FAX #: 212/606-7236 

Dear Ben, 

Thank you for your fax dated January 31% but sent by you at 10:04 

this morning. In this case the delay in sending is of course totally 

unimportant, but you might find such delays important with other 

faxes you send. 

I look forward to seeing you on February 8+. If Dr. Winters does not 

invite you for lunch, I would like to do so. 

I still remember your liking that little English painting of a howling 

dog in a landscape with that charming French inscription. I am 

sending you a photograph today. 

There are a number of paintings which I would like to sell, like the 

de Cock, for one simple reason: I am running out of space at home 

and of course do want to have space for some of the wonderful 

paintings I am acquiring — for instance, Lot 4 in your sale last May. 

Naturally we will have to discuss reserves and what commission you 

will charge me. As you know from Christie’s published schedule, 

they will charge me 2% for all sales this year and will charge me 

either 2% or 0% for all sales next year. I will document the details 

when I see you. 

The nitty gritty, however, is that I do not have as good a rapport 

with anyone at Christie’s as I have with you and with George. 





I can think of half a dozen paintings at home that might fit into your 

sales and there are also some in the gallery. How much time will you 
have that Thursday? 

With best regards I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

A _A_— 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 

















Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

924 Kast Juneau Avenue 

Astor Hotel -Suite 622 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Ph: 414-277-0730 

Fax: 414-277-0709 

e-mail: baderfa@execpc.com 

February 9, 2001 

TO: Mr. Benjamin Hall, Vice President 

Sotheby’s New York Page 1 of _2_ 

FAX #: 212/606-7236 

Dear Ben, 

You must have realized how very much we enjoyed your visit, until the last few 

minutes when we were so worried about the taxi. Hopefully you arrived home 

safely. 

Next week I will have the two battle scenes shipped to you, and today I am 

mailing you under separate cover Xerox copies of all the entries of these 

paintings in the various Chesrow catalogues. 

We agreed that you would have these two paintings, with the full name (whatever 

this turns out to be) in your May sale in New York. You will charge me 2% 

commission and no charges for photography or buy backs. The estimate will be 

$30,000 - $50,000 and the reserve $30,000. 

You have not yet decided whether you can forego charges for insurance; I hope 

that you can. 

Similarly, you will offer the de Cock with a reserve of $25,000. 

You will discuss with your associates whether you could offer that charming 

painting of a barking dog, and the portrait of a man by Francesco Paolo Michetti. 

Originally both Stechow and Middeldorff had suggested that this is Mancini 

depicting Feuerbach, but sadly neither is correct. 

There is no point in your taking any paintings with a reserve that is very small, 

and yet everyone who has looked at the barking dog has really liked the painting. 





Next week you will call me with George Gordon from London to discuss the 

various paintings I am considering sending to you. 

Hopefully any we decide on next week could still make it into the May sale. 

You know that I prefer buying paintings to selling them, and that is why my 

gallery is so overcrowded. Nonetheless, please let me know when good 

Rembrandt school paintings come up, even when you do not know who painted 

them. I much prefer buying Lot 4 in your last May New York sale to buying 

firmly established, but skinned Drosts or ugly men in armor by Lievens. 

With all good wishes I remain 

tar aaehoe 

WA ee a 

Alfred Bader 





RE: Collection letter of 2/21/2001 

Subject: RE: Collection letter of 2/21/2001 

Date: Mon, 26 Feb 2001 14:27:26 -0500 

From: "Baer, Jeffrey" <Jeffrey.Baer@sothebys.com> 

To: "Bader Fine Arts'" <baderfa@execpce.com> 

Thank you for your email. The checks ar being deposited today and 

everything is in order on your account. 

Sincerely, 

Jeétinrey Baer 

Assis rantemVieGen > tes Nceme 

Client Accounting 

ZIP BOG AOS 
Fax 212 606 7043 

Ww Wwe Swe SW SS We NW VEN SON NONE NY 

Email Jeffrey.Baer @sothebys.com 

SSS = Oresigpineill MESISEICIS =~ === 

From: Bader Fine Arts [SMTP: baderfa@execpc. com] 

Sent: Monday, February 26, 2001 2:40 PM 

mor jeffrey. baer@sothebys.com 

SLOWS tes Collection letter of 272172001 

Dear Me. Baer, 

Dr. Bader left ck. #3837 with Sotheby's on January 25th ——- the check 

was, however, dated February 24th and we have a signed receipt for that. 

We mailed your Accounting Department our Alfred Bader Fine Arts ck. 

#3842 in the amount of $110,000 on January 30th -- this check also was 

dated February 24th. 

Our terms are 30 days. Please confirm that our account with Sotheby's 

ig in proper order. 

Sincerely, 

(Mrs.) Ann Zuehike, Secretary 

Dr. Alfred Bader 

LP LA A EE RAT ERR EER EEK RRA OR LAER SEE BL BE EE 

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and 

intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they 

are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify 

the POSMascer Tale postmaster@sothebys.com. 

www.sothebys.com 
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Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

924 Kast Juneau Avenue 

Astor Hotel -Suite 622 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Ph: 414-277-0730 

Fax: 414-277-0709 

e-mail: baderfa@execpc.com 

February 21, 2001 

TO: Mr. Benjamin Hall, Vice President 

Sotheby’s New York Page 1 of _1_ 

FAX #: 212/606-7236 

Dear Ben, 

Thank you for your phone call this morning. 

I will pack up the Jordaens, the Lievens and perhaps Klimt. Could you please assure me 

that Sotheby’s’ will insure the perhaps Klimt for $100,000 and the two other paintings for 

their reserves of $50,000 each, ak ae Cte 

As soon as I have your assurance I will ship these three paintings. 

Also, I was called today by U.S. Art Company to confirm that the two battle paintings will 

be picked up this coming Monday morning. 

With all good wishes I remain 

YG) sincerely, en CONES va 

\ 

Alfred Bader 









Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Astor Hotel -Suite 622 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Ph: 414-277-0730 

Fax: 414-277-0709 

www.alfredbader.com 

e-mail: baderfa@execpc.com 

February 26, 2001 

TO: George Gordon Page 1 of __ 

Sotheby’s London [ran 

FAX #: 011 44 207-293-5943 

Dear George, 

You will recall that for some two years we have been discussing the possibility of 

Sotheby’s New York selling my beautiful Curtain. Various art historians have 

suggested that it is Bolognese, perhaps Graziani, or Flemish and you told me on 

March 10, 2000 that you were thinking of Francesco Trevisani. 

By a combination of ability and chance, my good friend, Dr. Otto Naumann, found 

the solution which is most surprising. 

In The Hermitage there is a painting by Pietro Rotari, depicted behind the curtain. 

This is of King Alexander and the wife of Darius (not of Alexander and Roxanye). 

My painting, Otto found, is described in detail in a book that appeared in Dresden 

in 1999, Pietro Graf Rotari in Dresden, by Gregor J. M. Weber. Weber describes my 

painting as “das vielleicht merkwitirdigste Gemalde Rotaris, das Bravourstuck eines 

Trompe L’oeils”. 

Clearly you were not far off to think of Trevisani, the teacher of Rotari, but surely 

my painting is far more important because of the facts described in Weber’s book. I 

presume that it was painti#g in Dresden in the 1750s. 
2ov 

Otto went to Leningrad to look at great paintings, and incidentally he came back 

with such help to his friend. 

Would you consider offering my painting in one of your future New York sales, with 

it on the cover? Surely you could not think of a better cover: Raise the curtain and 

see what is inside. 





Your May sale will, I believe, have five of my old master paintings, none of which is 

as exciting as this Rotari. 

With all good wishes I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 

C: Mr. Benjamin Hall 









Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Astor Hotel -Suite 622 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Ph: 414-277-0730 
Fax: 414-277-0709 

www.alfredbader.com 
e-mail: baderfa@execpc.com 

February 26, 2001 

TO: George Gordon Page 1 of _2/ 
Sotheby’s London 

FAX #: 011 44 207-293-5943 

Dear George, 

You will recall that for some two years we have been discussing the possibility of 
Sotheby’s New York selling my beautiful Curtain. Various art historians have 
suggested that it is Bolognese, perhaps Graziani, or Flemish and you told me on 
March 10, 2000 that you were thinking of Francesco Trevisani. 

By a combination of ability and chance, my good friend, Dr. Otto Naumann, found 
the solution which is most surprising. He first noticed a series of these similar 
drapery studies by Pietro Rotari in Petrograd Palace near St. Petersburg and then 
discovered the identical painting by Pietro Rotari in The Hermitage, depicted 
behind the curtain in my picture. This is of King Alexander and the wife of Darius 
(not of Alexander and Roxane). 

My painting, Otto found, is described in detail in a book that appeared in Dresden 
in 1999, Pietro Graf Rotari in Dresden, by Gregor J. M. Weber. Weber describes my 
painting as “das vielleicht merkwtirdigste Gemalde Rotaris, das Bravourstiick eines 
Trompe L’oeils”. 

Clearly you were not far off to think of Trevisani, the teacher of Rotari, but surely 
my painting is far more important because of the facts described in Weber’s book. I 
presume that it was painting in Dresden or St. Petersburg in the 1750s. 

Would you consider offering my painting in one of your future New York sales, with 

it on the cover? Surely you could not think of a better cover: Raise the curtain and 
see what is inside. 





Your May sale will, I believe, have five of my old master paintings, none of which is 
as exciting as this Rotari. 

With all good wishes I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Ke | Ae Pio 

Alfred Bader 
AB/az 

C: Mr. Benjamin Hall 









Alfred Bader Fine Arts 
924 East Juneau Avenue 

Astor Hotel -Suite 622 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Ph: 414-277-0730 

Fax: 414-277-0709 

e-mail: baderfa@execpc.com 

February 28, 2001 

TO: Mr. Benjamin Hall, Vice President 
Sotheby’s New York Page 1 of _1_ 

FAX #: 212/606-7236 

Dear Ben, 

Neville Orgel replied “I can recall the picture which I attributed to Jordaens at 
the time but I have no record of where I purchased it. Probably at a small 
auction somewhere.” 

With best regards I remain 

Yoyrs sincerely, 

Lo 

Alfred Bader 

AB/a 













Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Astor Hotel -Suite 622 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Ph: 414-277-0730 

Fax: 414-277-0709 

e-mail: baderfa@execpe.com 

March 7, 2001 

TO: Mr. Benjamin Hall, Vice President 

Sotheby’s New York Page 1 of _1_ 

FAX #: 212/606-7236 

Dear Mr. Hall, 

Would you please confirm by fax that the five paintings which we sent have safely 

been received in the old masters department. 

With thanks and best regards I remain 

Yours sincerely, 
) 

Mv 
(Mrs.) Ann Zuehlke 

Secretary 





jai 









CONSIGNMENT RECEIPT PAGE 
YORK ¢ NUE GALLERIES DATE 
1334 YORK AVENUE RE 
NEW YORK, NY 10021 ACCOUNT NO: 

CONSTGNOR TELEPHONE #€ : 414 277- 07306 
Me Ann Zuehlke BUSINESS : 
Alfred Bader Fine Aart 

O34 E, Juneau Ave #432 CARRIER 
Milwaukee, WI SS3362 Balbo ely) eae 

PRELIMNTAHARY ILLUST, 
DEM BESET LON LOW - ESTIMATE RESERVE ae 

HIGH ESTIMATE RESY DESL 
0001 Jordaens, "Two men", 31 1/4 x 22 1/74" ofp $40 ,G06 

/ $80,000 

f/1i2 COND: Extensive chips and flaking to frame 

COMM: estimate pending inspection 

CLikNT REF: 

LOCATION PUR Re del eles 

0002 Lievens, “Portrait of a Man", o/p, £40,000 
Yee / $860,000 

estimate pending inspection 

REF: 

; YORK 411 AG2 B 

OO03 Casanova, "Pair of Knight Battle scenes", / $30,000 
SAG eed: bY An Cede oe Y $50,000 

71138 COND: 

COMM: estimate pending inspection 
Eeteniy Reks 

LOCATION : YORK 414 Ab? A 

0004 Klimt, “Portrait of Man Smoking" $106,000 
Gad. an canvas, 21. x1 an, #100 ,066 Z 

Fi71 COND: e 
COMM: estimate pending inspection , 

CLIENT REF: For research, not for sale 

LOCATIUN f/ LURK 70d Dp Ot 

RECEIPT 15 SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS OF RECELPY PRINTED ON THE 
SIDE. SOTHEBY'S WILL HAVE NO LIABILITY FOR LOSS OF, OR DAMAGE TO, PR 
WHETHER CAUSED BY SOTHEBY'S NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE, UNLESS ESTIMATES 

TTTEN BY SOTHEBY'S IN THE "PRELIMINARY ESTIMATES" COLUMN 
PARAGRAPH 4 ANT 7 ON REVERSE. 

Riss Ee bit ALL 

RECEIVED FROM: 

DATE : "= 





SOTHEBY'S 
Founded 1744 

CONSIGNMENT AGREEMENT 

Alfred Bader Fine Art 

924 East Juneau Avenue, #622 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Thank you for consigning property to Sotheby's. This confirms our agreement under 

which property which is consigned by you and is listed on Schedule I hereto (the “Property”) will 

be offered by us for sale at auction, subject to the following terms and our standard Conditions of 

Sale and Terms of Guarantee to be printed in the catalogue for the sale, by which you hereby 

agree to be bound. As used herein, “we’’, “us” and “ours” mean Sotheby’s, Inc., and “you” and 

“your” mean Alfred Bader Fine Art. 

ifs The Auction. The Property will be offered for sale in our Old Master 

Paintings sale on May 23, 2001, subject to postponement for reasons beyond our control. In 

connection with any auction, we will have absolute discretion as to (a) consulting any expert either 

before or after the sale, (b) researching the provenance of the Property either before or after the sale, 

(c) grouping the Property into lots and providing catalogue and other descriptions as we believe 

appropriate, (d) the marketing and promotion of the sale and (e) the manner of conducting the sale. 

2s Commission. You will pay us selling commission equal to 2% of the 

hammer price of each lot of Property sold. You authorize us to charge the buyer and retain for 

our account a commission on each lot sold (the “buyer’s premium”). The Conditions of Sale in 

the catalogue for each auction will state the rate at which the buyer’s premium will be assessed 

against the buyer, and such rate will be a percentage of the successful bid price of each lot sold. 

oe Settlement. On the Settlement Date (as defined below), we will wire 

transfer pursuant to your written instructions the sale proceeds we collect and receive, after 

deducting our selling commission, buyer's premium and reimbursable expenses (the "net sale 

proceeds"), unless the purchaser has notified us of intention to rescind the sale (as provided in 

paragraph 9). We may also deduct and retain from the net sale proceeds any other amount you owe 

us or any of our affiliated entities, whether arising out of the sale of the Property or otherwise. The 

“Settlement Date” will be the date that is thirty-five days after the last session of the auction. 

1334 York Avenue, New York, New York 10021 

212 606-7000 www.sothebys.com 





SOTHEBY'S 

We have no obligation to enforce payment by any purchaser. If a purchaser does 

not pay, and you and we do not agree on another course of action, we reserve the right to cancel 

the sale and return the Property to you. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, if we pay you 

any portion of the net sale proceeds for any Property and have not collected from the purchaser 

of such Property payment of the amount we paid to you, simultaneously with, and to the extent 

of, any such payment by us to you, you assign to us any and all rights you may have against such 

purchaser, whether at law, in equity or under the Conditions of Sale. You agree to execute any 

documents we may reasonably request evidencing this assignment and you agree that all of your 

representations, warranties and indemnities set forth in this Agreement shall apply to us or the 

purchaser, as the case may be, with respect to the Property. You authorize us, in our sole 

discretion, to impose on any purchaser and retain for our account a late charge if payment is not 

made in accordance with the Conditions of Sale. 

4. Reserves. Each lot of the Property will be offered subject to a reserve to be 

mutually agreed between you and us prior to the date of sale. However, we may sell any lot of the 

Property at a price below the reserve, provided that we pay you in accordance with paragraph 3 

above the net amount which you would have been entitled to receive had such lot of the Property 

been sold at the reserve (that is, the reserve less our selling commission, retmbursable expenses and 

any amount you owe us or any of our affiliated entities). No reserve for a lot will exceed its low 

presale estimate. 

You agree not to bid on the Property. Although we shall be entitled to bid on your 

behalf up to the amount of the reserve, you shall not instruct or permit any other person to bid for 

the Property on your behalf. If, however, you violate your foregoing commitment and you or your 

agent becomes the successful bidder on the Property, you will pay us the selling commission as set 

forth in paragraph 2 and the buyer's premium on the successful bid price, the Property may be sold 

without any reserve, and you will not be entitled to the benefit of any warranties under the 

Conditions of Sale or Terms of Guarantee. 

There will be no commission if the Property is bought-in for failing to reach its 

reserve. In the event any lot is bought-in, we will announce that such lot has been "passed’’, 

99 66 “withdrawn’’, “returned to owner’, or “bought-in’’. 





SOTHEBY'S 

= Representations and Warranties; Indemnity. You represent and warrant to 

us and each purchaser that you have the right to consign the Property for sale; that it is now, and 

through and including its sale will be kept, free of all liens, claims and encumbrances of others, 

including, but not limited to, claims of governments or governmental agencies; that good title and 

right to possession will pass to the purchaser free of all liens, claims and encumbrances; that you 

have provided us with any information you have concerning the provenance of the Property; that 

you have no reason to believe that any lot of Property is not authentic or is counterfeit; that where 

the Property has been imported into the United States, the Property has been lawfully imported into 

the United States and has been lawfully and permanently exported as required by the laws of any 

country (including any laws or regulations applicable in the European Union) in which it was 

located; that required declarations upon the export and import of the Property have been properly 

made and any duties and taxes on the export and import of the Property have been paid; that you 

have paid or will pay any and all taxes and/or duties that may be due on the net sale proceeds of the 

Property and you have notified us in writing of any and all taxes and/or duties that are payable by 

us on your behalf in any country other than the United States; and that there are no restrictions on 

our right to reproduce photographs of it. We retain the exclusive copyright to all catalogue and 

other illustrations and descriptions of the Property created by us. 

You agree to indemnify and hold us and each purchaser harmless from and against 

any and all claims, actions, damages, losses, liabilities and expenses (including reasonable 

attorneys' fees) relating to the breach or alleged breach of any of your agreements, representations 

or warranties in this Agreement. 

Your representations, warranties and indemnity will survive completion of the 

transactions contemplated by this Agreement. 

6. Expenses. We agree to bear the expenses of: (a) purchasing insurance 

which will insure you for loss or damage to the Property (as further provided in paragraph 7), (b) 

catalogue illustration, production and mailing, (c) packing and shipping to our premises and (d) 

advertising, if any. 

We Insurance for Loss or Damage. You authorize us to purchase insurance to 

cover the risk of loss or damage to the Property from the time of our receipt of such Property until it 

ceases to be in our custody or control, in the amount set forth in the paragraph below, Insurance 





SOTHEBY'S 

Amount. Such insurance will automatically be arranged by us and you authorize and instruct us, 

whether or not the Property is sold, to pay insurance premiums on your behalf. The insurer’s and 

our combined liability to you resulting from loss or damage to any lot of Property shall not exceed 

the Insurance Amount of such Property. 

Insurance Amount. The amount of the insurance we are purchasing on your behalf 

and to which you agree is: (a) for Property which has been sold, the successful bid price (excluding 

buyer's premium), (b) for Property which has failed to sell at the auction, the reserve, or (c) for 

Property not yet offered for sale, the mean of our latest presale estimates. In the event of a total loss 

(Property which has been lost, or Property which has been damaged and has depreciated in value, in 

the insurer’s opinion, by more than 50%), the insurer will pay you the foregoing amount, less in 

any case the selling commission and expenses payable by you under this Agreement, and the 

Property will belong to the insurer. In the event of a partial loss (Property which has been partially 

damaged or lost and has depreciated in value, in the insurer's opinion, by less than 50%), the insurer 

will either (1) pay you the amount of depreciation and such Property will be offered for sale or 

returned to you, or (11) pay you the “Insurance Amount” for the Property as set forth in the 

preceding sentence, and the Property will belong to the insurer. Neither the insurer nor we will be 

lable for damage to frames or glass covering prints, paintings or other works, or for damage 

occurring in the course of any process undertaken by independent contractors employed with your 

consent (including restoration, framing or cleaning), or for damage caused by changes in humidity 

or temperature, inherent conditions or defects, war, nuclear fission or radioactive contamination. 

8. Withdrawal. You may not withdraw any Property from sale after the date 

on which we issue a receipt or you sign this Agreement, whichever is earlier. Regardless of 

whether we have previously issued a receipt, published a catalogue including the Property or 

advertised its sale, we may withdraw any Property at any time before sale if in our sole judgment 

(a) there is doubt as to its authenticity or attribution, (b) there is doubt as to the accuracy of any of 

your representations or warranties, or (c) you have breached any provision of this Agreement. If we 

withdraw any Property under (b) or (c) of this paragraph 8, you must within ten days of our notice 

to you of withdrawal pay us a withdrawal fee equal to 20% of the mean of our latest presale 

estimates for the withdrawn Property, as well as all out-of-pocket expenses incurred by us up to and 

including the date of withdrawal (the "Withdrawal Fee"). If any Property is withdrawn under (a) 





SOTHEBY'S 

above, you will not be charged a Withdrawal Fee and, subject to any liens against or claims to the 

Property, such Property will be returned to you at your expense. 

0; Rescission. You authorize us to rescind the sale of any Property in 

accordance with the Conditions of Sale or Terms of Guarantee, or if we learn that the Property is 

inaccurately described in the catalogue, or if we learn that the Property is a counterfeit (a modern 

forgery intended to deceive) or if we determine in our sole judgment that the offering for sale of any 

lot of Property has subjected or may subject us and/or you to any liability, including liability under 

the warranty of title or warranty of authenticity included in the Terms of Guarantee. If we receive 

from a purchaser notice of intention to rescind and we determine that a lot of the Property is subject 

to rescission under the Terms of Guarantee, or as otherwise set forth above, we will credit the 

purchaser with the purchase price, you will return to us any sale proceeds for such Property paid by 

us to you or to a third party as directed by you, and we will return the Property to you upon your 

reimbursing us for expenses incurred in connection with the rescinded sale, and paying us any other 

amounts you owe us or any of our affiliated entities. 

10. Private Sales. If any lot fails to reach its reserve and is bought-in for your 

account, you authorize us, as your exclusive agent, for a period of 60 days following the auction, to 

sell the lot privately for a price that will result in a payment to you of not less than the net amount 

(after our selling commission and expenses) to which you would have been entitled had the lot been 

sold at a price equal to the agreed reserve. In such event, your obligations to us hereunder with 

respect to such lot are the same as if it had been sold at auction. 

bls Treatment of Unsold Property. If any Property remains unsold for any 

reason after the auction, we will notify you. If such Property has not been sold privately pursuant 

to paragraph 10, and if it is not reconsigned to us for sale on mutually agreed-upon terms or picked 

up within 60 days after such notification, we will return it to you at our expense. 

i3: Estimates; Catalogue Descriptions. Presale estimates, if any, are intended as 

guides for prospective bidders. We make no representation or warranty of the anticipated selling 

price of any Property and no estimate anywhere by us of the selling price of any Property may be 

relied upon as a prediction of the actual selling price. Estimates included in receipts, catalogues or 

elsewhere are preliminary only and are subject to revision by us from time to time in our sole 

discretion. 





SOTHEBY'S 

We will not be liable for any errors or omissions in catalogue or other descriptions 

of the Property and make no guarantees, representations or warranties whatsoever to you with 

respect to the Property, its authenticity, condition, value or otherwise. 

14. Use of Name. We may not use your name as owner of the Property when 

we Offer it for sale, advertise or otherwise promote the sale, both before or after the auction. 

Es: Legal Status. If you are acting as a fiduciary in executing this Agreement 

and in the transactions contemplated hereunder, please sign and return to us our standard "Fiduciary 

Agreement". 

If you are acting as an agent for someone who is not signing this Agreement, you 

and your principal jointly and severally assume your obligations and liabilities hereunder to the 

same extent as if you were acting as principal. 

16. Amendment. Neither you nor we may amend, supplement or waive any 

provision of this Agreement other than by means of a writing signed by both parties. 

Ly Miscellaneous. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed and 

enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of New York. In the event of a dispute 

hereunder, you agree to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the state courts of and the 

federal courts sitting in the State and County of New York. This Agreement shall be binding 

upon your heirs, executors, beneficiaries, successors and assigns, but you may not assign this 

Agreement without our prior written consent. Neither party shall be liable to the other for any 

special, consequential or incidental damages. This Agreement, including the Schedules hereto, 

and the Conditions of Sale and any Terms of Guarantee constitute the entire agreement between 

the parties with respect to the transactions contemplated hereby and supersede all prior or 

contemporaneous written, oral or implied understandings, representations and agreements of the 

parties relating to the subject matter of this Agreement. You agree that you will not disclose the 

terms of this Agreement to any third party without our prior written consent, except to attorneys 

and accountants on a need-to-know basis, or as a result of valid legal process compelling the 

disclosure, provided you first give us prompt written notice of such service of process and allow us, 

if we deem it appropriate, to obtain a protective order. Any notices given hereunder to you or us 

shall be in writing to the respective address indicated on the first page of this Agreement (or to such 

other address as you or we may notify the other in writing) and shall be deemed to have been given 
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five calendar days after mailing to such address or one business day after delivery by hand or 

telecopier. The paragraph headings contained in this Agreement are for convenience of reference 

only and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement. 

Please confirm your agreement with the foregoing by dating, signing and returning 

to us the duplicate copy of this Agreement. 

SOTHEBY'S, INC. 

ep 
ap”, 

By: 

ACCEPIED AND AGREED 10: 

ALFRED BADER FINE ART 

By: 

Title: 

Dated: 

William F. Ruprecht 

Principal Auctioneer 

License #794917 

GASPECIAL\WINWORD\CONSIGN\GENERAL\2001\Bader.doc 





Property Description 

Lievens, Jan 

Portrait of a Man 

Oil on panel 

29 72% 20 inches 

Jordaens, Jacob 

Two Men 

Oil on panel 

Diva) imehes 

Casonova, Giuseppe 

Pair of Knight Battle Scenes 

Oil on canvas 

36 4x 45 % inches 

SOTHEBY'S 

SCHEDULE I 

Estimates 

$60,000 - $80,000 

$60,000 - $80,000 

$30,000 - $50,000 









Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Astor Hotel -Suite 622 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Ph: 414-277-0730 

Fax: 414-277-0709 

e-mail: baderfa@execpc.com 

April 30, 2001 

TO: Mr. Benjamin Hall, Vice President 
Sotheby’s New York Page 1 of _1_ 

FAX #: 212/606-7236 

Dear Ben, 

Looking over the paperwork for your May 23" sale, I believe that I have not 

signed the papers for Lot 80, but of course will sign the Agreement when I receive 

it. 

It would be great if all five of our paintings sold. Unfortunately I do not see any 

Rembrandt school paintings of the quality of the Eeckhout I bought in January. 

Lot 43 is interesting, but I did not bid on it in the previous auctions and still do 

not really like it. 

With all good wishes I remain 

f\ 

Yours sincerely, 

NOP. AG ets Comers 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 





DR ALFRED BADER 

Bol eRe eeB eA Dab eR eel Nee ALR Ts 

March 14, 2001 

Benjamin Hall, Sr. Vice President 
Old Masters Department 
Sotheby's New York 

1334 York Avenue 

New York, NY 10021 

Dear Ben, 

Enclosed is the photograph of the little Venetian painting I just acquired. It is 
labeled Francesco Guardi which surely it is not. To me, it looks closer to Bison, 
but you will know better. 

The painting is in good condition but the simple frame is a bit beat up. But 
surely it would be better to leave it like that. 

The enclosed correspondence with the son of a very old friend will be self- 
explanatory. 

George Gordon called me today explaining that he was very angry about the 
Rotari. I urged him not to be angry, saying that I can understand his being 
disappointed, but not angry. 

With best regards I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 

Enc. 

By Appointment Only 

ASTOR HOTEL SUITE 622 
924 EAST JUNEAU AVENUE 

MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN USA 53202 

TEL 414 27770730 FAX 4174 277-0700 

E-mail: baderfa@execpc.com 

ESTABLISHED IQ 61 









Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Astor Hotel -Suite 622 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Ph: 414-277-0730 

Fax: 414-277-0709 

e-mail: baderfa@execpc.com 

March 16, 2001 

TO: Mr. Benjamin Hall, Vice President 

Sotheby’s New York Page 1 of _1_ 

FAX #: 212/606-7236 

Dear Ben, 

We have just received your Consignment Receipt #M246848. 

With the four paintings receipted, we also sent you the painting of the chess 

player perhaps by Klimt. Please send receipt. 

To turn now to the fine print on the back of your receipt: Paragraph 3 —- there 

should be no special expenses. Paragraph 4 - as discussed, please do not use my 

name. Paragraph 6 - we carry the insurance on the shipment from here to New 

York, but Sotheby’s will insure, at its expense, while the paintings are in New 

York. 

I look forward to your confirmation and with best wishes remain 

Yours sincerely, 

LU ( Oo aree a 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 
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ALFRED BADER FINE ARTS 

Dr. Alfred Bader \ 

Established 1961 By Appointment Only 
SAUL CUSAL eS Ee eee 

ASTOR HOTEL SUITE 622 924 EAST JUNEAU AVENUE 

MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN USA 53202 

TEL 414 277-0730 E-mail baderfa(@ execpc.com Fax 414 277-0709 





Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Astor Hotel -Suite 622 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Ph: 414-277-0730 

Fax: 414-277-0709 

e-mail: baderfa@execpc.com 

February 26, 2001 

TO: Mr. Benjamin Hall, Vice President 

Sotheby’s New York Page 1 Che 

FAX #: 212/606-7236 

Dear Ben, 

US Art Company have picked up two packages this morning. Both are consigned 

to you. 

One contains the two battle scenes and the other contains the Jordaens, the 

Lievens and the perhaps Klimt. They are scheduled to arrive between March 5 

and 7*, 

Please acknowledge safe receipt by fax. 

With best regards I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

NAR FSS 
AB/az 
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Alfred Bader Fine Arts 
924 East Juneau Avenue 
Astor Hotel -Suite 622 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Ph: 414-277-0730 
Fax: 414-277-0709 

www.alfredbader.com 
e-mail: baderfa@execpc.com 

February 26, 2001 

TO: George Gordon Page 1 of </ 
Sotheby’s London 

FAX #: 011 44 207-293-5943 

Dear George, 

You will recall that for some two years we have been discussing the possibility of 
Sotheby’s New York selling my beautiful Curtain. Various art historians have 
suggested that it is Bolognese, perhaps Graziani, or Flemish and you told me on 
March 10, 2000 that you were thinking of Francesco Trevisani. 

By a combination of ability and chance, my good friend, Dr. Otto Naumann, found 
the solution which is most surprising. He first noticed a series of these similar 
drapery studies by Pietro Rotari in Petrograd Palace near St. Petersburg and then 
discovered the identical painting by Pietro Rotari in The Hermitage, depicted 
behind the curtain in my picture. This is of King Alexander and the wife of Darius 
(not of Alexander and Roxane). 

My painting, Otto found, is described in detail in a book that appeared in Dresden 
in 1999, Pietro Graf Rotari in Dresden, by Gregor J. M. Weber. Weber describes my 
painting as “das vielleicht merkwiirdigste Gemialde Rotaris, das Bravourstiick eines 
Trompe L’oeils”. 

Clearly you were not far off to think of Trevisani, the teacher of Rotari, but surely 
my painting is far more important because of the facts described in Weber’s book. I 
presume that it was painting in Dresden or St. Petersburg in the 1750s. 

Would you consider offering my painting in one of your future New York sales, with 

it on the cover? Surely you could not think of a better cover: Raise the curtain and 
see what is inside. 





Your May sale will, I believe, have five of my old master paintings, none of which is 
as exciting as this Rotari. 

With all good wishes I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 

C: Mr. Benjamin Hall 
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26 Feb 2001 | 

Requested by: Ann Zuehlke BOL No:SB23843 

Company: Alfred Bader Fine Arts Booked By: Sue Cronin 

Fax: (414) 277-0709 Booking Date: 13 Feb 2001 

P.O. / Ref. No: 

Dear Ann Zuehlke. Thank you for booking your job with U.S.Art Company. If there are any changes to the 

information below, please call so that we may update the job. 

Respectfully, Sue Cronin 

Pickup Date: 02/26/2001 - 02/27/2001 Delivery Date: 03/05/2001 - 03/07/2001 

Alfred Bader Fine Arts To: Sotheby'S New York (1334 York) 

Astor Hotel, Suite # 22, 924 E. Juneau Ave. 1334 York Avenue 

Milwaukee W1 53202 New York NY 10021 

Att: Ann Zuehlke Att: Benjamin Hall / Old Masters Pntgs. 

Home: Home: 

Office: (414) 277-0730 Office: (212) 606-7230 

Wrapping: Wrapped by Shipper / Prepacked 

ae 
2) Kame SZEUES 

Billing: C.O.P. 

Description 

- Package, Approx. 20 Lbs, 

- Package, Approx. 30 Lbé. 

Charge Amount 

Transportation $372.49 

Fuel Surcharge Weisioy 

Insurance Rate: $6./1000 $0.00 

Wrapping $0.00 

Total Charge: $406.01 

ADO aO 
37S 96 ABFA 

PROS eae 

The above is based upon the information provided. Final costs may vary depending upon actual dimensions and job conditions 

Thank you for choosing U.S.Art Company 

800 872 7826 

Tel: 781 986 6500 Fax: 781 986 5595 
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> “WASHINGTON = ~* INTERNATIONAL —_41 Wes NEW YORK |e «LOS ANGELE 

301 772-0225 617 561-0960 5. RT 718 472-5784 a ee eae # 

ICC# 158-735 4, £ MA DPU# 25252 

USDOT# 387213 es NYS DOT# 12772 

BOSTON - CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS 
66 Pacella Park Drive, Randolph, MA 02368 

781 986-6500 Fax: 781 986-5595 

BILLING INFORMATION: 

(-Jc¢.0.P. [_]¢.0.D. ..[_] THIRD PARTY* | Ea SERVICE 

*ADDRESS BELOW f cick 6 / **, C Ad 

COP % 2-4 Po 8 
Beet oa a ee aa war Hy 

PAYMENT 

4, Bader 
By: A 3 alm. 

Ish 
Amount: ii as 

Check #2 aH 

CONDITION UPON PICK UP: 

[J UNKNOWN [(_] AS NOTED BELOW [_] SEE ATTACHED PAGES 

ja WRAPPED BY SHIPPER [__] WRAPPED BY U.S.ART 

SIZES: CONFIRMATION: ITEMS/DESCRIPTION: 

TOTAL NUMBER OF PACKAGES: 

Plastic: Cartons: Foam: LABOR: Hours: Minutes: 

Cardboard: reo Tissue: ~, Giassine: Other: 

Bubble: Plastic Tape: Masking Tape: 

SHIPPER: 

CONSIGNEE: 
Received the above property in good condition except as noted, and agree to all terms and conditions herein. 

DECLARED VALUE: $ CHARGES DUE: 
Transgortation M47 8? 

Shipper hereby certifies that he is familiar with the bill of lading terms and Fuel Surcharce 4 3 

conditions, including those provided on the back of this document, and the Creches ei! 

said terms and conditions are hereby agreed to by the shipper and accepted for begh Valve Charge 8 GG 

himself and his assigns. NOTICE: The shipper signing this contract must insert Blorece é) (2) 

in the space above either his declaration of the actual value of the shipment, Crating: oog 

or the words "$.60 per pound per article’. Otherwise, the shipment will be Freight 000 

Othe iy aks 

TOTAL DUE: 
deemed released to a maximum value in dollars equal to .60 times the weight 

of the shipment in pounds, 

SHIPPER DATE {/ = 





YBN WASHINGTON =. =" INTERNATIONAL =§-——==E4U. 9. RT = NEWYORK .,___, <LOS,ANGELES 301 772-0225 617 561-0960 a fh 718 472-5784 * 323 755-9000 

ICC# 158-735 
USDOT# 387213 - 

MA DPU# 25252 
NYS DOT# 12772 mare BOSTON - CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS 

: P 66 Pacella Park Drive, Randolph, MA 02368 Carrier # 
781 986-6500 Fax: 781 986-5595 

R: CONSIGNEE: 

P/U DATE: DELIVERY DATE: 

BILLING INFORMATION: SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

()¢.0.P. [)¢.0.p. [7] TH party* ie) SERVICE 

*ADDRESS BELOW 

PAYMENT 

CONDITION UPON PICK UP: 

[]UNKNOWN [_]AS NOTED BELOW [_] SEE ATTACHED PAGES 

["_] WRAPPED BY SHIPPER [__] WRAPPED BY U.S.ART 

ITEMS/DESCRIPTION: SIZES: CONFIRMATION: 

TOTAL NUMBER OF PACKAGES: 

Plastic: Cartons: Foam: LABOR: Hours: Minutes: 

Cardboard: Tissue: Giassine: Other: 

Bubble: Plastic Tape: Masking Tape: 

SHIPPER: 

CONSIGNEE: 
Received the above property in good condition except as noted, and agree to all terms and conditions herein. 

DECLARED VALUE: $ CHARGES DUE: 

Shipper hereby certifies that he is familiar with the bill of lading terms and 

conditions, including those provided on the back of this document, and the 

said terms and conditions are hereby agreed to by the shipper and accepted for 

himself and his assigns. NOTICE: The shipper signing this contract must insert 

in the space above either his declaration of the actual value of the shipment, 

or the words "$.60 per pound per article". Otherwise, the shipment will be 

deemed released to a maximum value in dollars equal to .60 times the weight 

of the shipment in pounds, 

SHIPPER DATE 
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Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Astor Hotel -Suite 622 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Ph: 414-277-0730 

Fax: 414-277-0709 

e-mail: baderfa@execpc.com 

February 13, 2001 

TO: Mr. Benjamin Hall, Vice President 

Sotheby’s New York Page 1 of | 

FAX #: 212/606-7236 

Dear Ben, 

Thank you for your letter of the 9%. 

As you know, I do not care whether you call the pair of battle scenes 

Casanova or Falcone as long as they can be offered with a full name. 

The paintings are carefully packed and we are told by U.S. Art 

Company that they will pick them up on February 26 or 27 and 

deliver them to you in New York between March 5 and March 7. I do 

hope that this will allow you to offer them in your May New York 

sale. 

The other paintings which we might pick in our discussion with 

George Gordon are all smaller and could be sent by FEDEX. 

With best wishes I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 
\s (upea : 

AB/az 





SOTHEBY'S 
Founded 1744 





SOTHEBY'S 

ee oe : 
ite a ny 

a Posernncl ter pom vont 

rt Lage ohn, 

yee 
er 





JOD 7%: SOOY 













« So Y 4 ~ 

WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL SSU.S. Is iL Sse oe NEW YORK LOS ANGELES 
a see — 301-772-0225 617-561-0960 a <P ow 718-472-5784 323-755-9000 

ICC# 158-735 hy £ MA DPU# 25252 
USDOT# 387213 aes NYS DOT# 12772 

213 Turnpike Street, Stoughton, MA 02072 Carrier # ye 
781-341-4499 Fax: 781-297-3594 23637 

CONSIGNEE;, 
4 

P/U DATE:U 2/2/20 O04 DELIVERY DATE:’ 

BILLING INFORMATION: 

[[J¢.0.P. [_]¢.0.D. [_] THIRD PARTY* Ee SERVICE 

*ADDRESS BELOW 
ive) imees sriesy b bre) ei ote) 

PAYMENT 

CONDITION UPON PICK UP: 

[|JUNKNOWN [_] AS NOTED BELOW [__] SEE ATTACHED PAGES 

[°S|-WRAPPED BY SHIPPER [__] WRAPPED BY U.S.ART 

ITEMS/DESCRIPTION: SIZES: CONFIRMATION: 

TOTAL NUMBER OF PACKAGES: 

Plastic: Cartons: Foam: LABOR: Hours: 

Cardboard: Tissue: Giassine: Other: 

Bubble: Plastic Tape: Masking Tape: 

Minutes: 

SHIPPER: 

CONSIGNEE: 
Received the above property in good condition except as noted, and agree to all terms and conditions herein. 

DECLARED VALUE: $ $. 60/8 

Shipper hereby certifies that he is familiar with the bill of lading terms and 

conditions, including those provided on the back of this document, and the 

said terms and conditions are hereby agreed to by the shipper and accepted for 

himself and his assigns. NOTICE: The shipper signing this contract must insert 

in the space above either his declaration of the actual value of the shipment, 

or the words "$.60 per pound per article". Otherwise, the shipment will be 

deemed released to a maximum value in dollars equal to .60 times the weight 

of the shipment in pounds: 

SHIPPER —>e*=——t DATE“ - 









Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

924 Kast Juneau Avenue 

Astor Hotel -Suite 622 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Ph: 414-277-0730 

Fax: 414-277-0709 

e-mail: baderfa@execpc.com 

February 13, 2001 

TO: Mr. Benjamin Hall, Vice President 
Sotheby’s New York Page 1 of | 

FAX #: 212/606-7236 

Dear Ben, 

In going over our notes for the painting of Teacher and Student, I 
failed to note that Christopher Brown visited us at home in March of 
1999 and then told me that he had no doubt whatever that this 
painting is by Jordaens. 

With best regards I remain 

Yours\sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 
AB/az 
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DR. ALFRED BADER ESTABLISHED IQ 61 

March 22, 2001 

Mr. Benjamin Hall 

Vice President, Old Master Paintings Department 

Sotheby's 

1334 York Avenue 

New York, NY 10021 

Dear Ben, 

Thank you for your letter of March 16 and our conversation yesterday. 

I look forward to receiving the receipt for the perhaps Klimt. 

Thank you also for assuring me that Sotheby’s will tell me where ABFA 

paintings have gone to after your sales. All we have to know is whether they 

stayed in New York City, or in New York state, or to what state they were sent. 

Of course you cannot tell me the identity of the buyer, but the destination 
affects our tax payment as an “S” Corporation. 

I am not at all surprised with your decision about Mr. Garcia’s painting. My 

worry would be that if you offered it with a $10,000 reserve it might not sell. 

The painting which I traded for a violin with my good friend, Joe Karabinos, 

many years ago is a much better painting and I would be pleased if you could 

handle it. 

Enclosed is a black/white photograph and a snapshot of our French portrait 

which really is so charming. As you know, I own this with Otto Naumann. 

Please do let me know what Christopher Cells says. Should he require a color 

transparency I will have one made. 

Thank you for sending me that interesting paper on Sheepshanks, which I plan 

to share with Dr. Arnold Thackray, the President of the Chemical Heritage 

Foundation, which now owns the Bega Alchemist. 

By Appointment Only 

AST ORs HOME bes UllERE On. 

924 EAST JUNEAU AVENUE 

MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN USA 53202 

TEL 414 277-0730 Fax 414 277-0700 

E-mail: baderfa@execpc.com 





Mr. Benjamin Hall 

March 22, 2001 

Page Two 

Thank you also for sending me the paper by Stechow. He was the kindest, most 
knowledgeable, most helpful art historian I have ever know. I found another 
copy of the Oberlin Bulletin and that is enclosed. 

With all good wishes I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 

Enc. 
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March 23, 2001 

Ms. Ann Zuehlke 

Alfred Bader Fine Art 

924 East Juneau Avenue #622 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Dear Ms. Zuehlke: 

At the request of Mr. Ben Hall in the Old Master Paintings department, I am in the 

process of researching the painting Portrait of a Man Smoking attributed to Gustav Klimt. 

Enclosed you will please find a receipt for this work, which is currently being stored in 

the Impressionist and Modern Art department. 

Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me by phone 

(212) 606-7360, fax (212) 606-7037 or email robyn.dunn@sothebys.com. Thank you, and I 

will be in touch as soon as I have pertinent information regarding the painting. 

Dy Robyn Dunn 

Impressionist and Modern Art 

SOTHEBYS 
Founded 1744 

1334 York Avenue, New York, New York 10021 

212 606-7000 www.s< y»thebys.com 





Page 1 

Date 06/27/2001 

EST.1744 1334 York Avenue 
h b / 

New York, 10021 US 
Sot ‘S ys 

(212) 606 7000 

SALE STATEMENT 

Alfred Bader Fine Art 

Account No: 30972034 

Ann Zuehlke 

Statement No: 2000079075 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

# 622 

Sale No: N07666 

MILWAUKEE WI 53202-2748 

Sale Name: OLD MASTER PAINTINGS 

Sale Date: 05/23/2001 

Risk 
Other 

Lot No. Description 
Hammer _Price Comm _% Commission of Loss Illustration Charges Net Amount 

0057 Private Sale 
40,000.00- 2.00 800.00 

39 ,200.00- 

0063 Private Sale 
40,000.00- 2.00 800.00 

39 ,200.00- 

0102 Sold 
35,000.00- 2.00 700.00 

34 ,300.00- 

ee
 

Total 
115,000.00- 

2,300.00 

112,700.00- 

Payment Details: 

Payee: Alfred Bader Fine Art : Cheque No: 1000030303 USD 112,700.00 





EST.1744 1334 York Avenue 
S othe by

 S 

New York, 10021 US 

(212) 606 7000 

Alfred Bader Fine Art 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

# 622 

MILWAUKEE WI 53202-2748 

5/23/2001 OLD MASTER PAINTINGS 

Page 1 

Date 06/27/2001 

PAYMENT SUMMARY 

Account No: 30972034 

Statement No: 2000079075 

112,700.00- 

Sale: N07666 Date: 0 

1000030303 
Amount 112,700.00- 

Check Number 
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Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Astor Hotel - Suite 622 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Ph: 414-277-0730 

Fax: 414-277-0709 

www.alfredbader.com 

e-mail: baderfa@execpc.com 

January 7, 2002 

TO: George Gordon Page 1 of _1_ 

Sotheby’s London 

FAX #: 011 44 207-293-5943 

Dear George, 

Isabel and I so look forward to your staying with us from Sunday, January 27, to Tuesday, 

the 29t», Please just let me know on which flight you will be arriving, so that we can pick 

you up at the airport. 

I have carefully studied the three Sotheby’s NY catalogues I received. There is nothing of 

interest to me in the Revolutionary catalogue. 

The sale of 48 paintings sold without reserves will of course be most interesting because 

surely selling without a reserve is a first, at least during the last many years. 

Unfortunately, the buyer did not use particularly good judgment in what he purchased. I 

myself was the underbidder on the Eeckhout in the NY Historical Society sale. Looking at 

the painting now, I am glad that I did not purchase it. It is so very dark and after a print 

after Rubens. 

Your main catalogue has some fine paintings and I hope to acquire at least one, if not more. 

But I will ask Otto to bid for me, and then hear all the gory details when you visit us. 

We plan to be in Amsterdam for the Rembrandt Symposium at the very end of May. Will 

there be any Sotheby’s auctions of old masters either in Amsterdam or in London around 

that time? 

With all good wishes I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

a —_— 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 









34-35 NEW BOND STREET LONDON WIA 2AA 

+44 (0)20 7293 5000 F +44 (0)20 7293 5989 WWW.SOTHEBYS.COM 
-Sothebys 

EST.1744 

Altred Bader 

Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Astor Hotel — Suite 622 

Milwaukee, W1 53202 

USA 

3" May 2002 

Deer Af) 
Thank you for your letter, bringing evidence that our courier service is delivering on time 

these days. Many consider technical analyses to be of paramount importance these days: 

frankly, I find that reading them demands great patience. 

[ have had discussions with the family of the owner of the Rubens. Because she 1s 88. 

she is not prepared to contemplate a very long term of payment. However, ! betieve the 

following will be acceptable, although | do not have it confirmed in writing yet:- 

£3 million due at 90 days (this includes your standard credit terms: it is not 90 days plus 

30 days). The remainder due at 180 days. 

Lot Re OG—, 
S exis Aen 

George Gordon 

Old Master Paintings 

Tel: 020 7293 5490 
Fax: 020 7293 5943 ¥ 

Email: george.gordon(@sothebys.com “ST jE rnege > 

SOTHEBY'S: REGISTERED AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS NO. 874867 





x HS Pree tat hes \ Ow Atew (Qu le oo % cn 

ln Pes ok “ye ee aga 





34-35 NEW BOND STREET LONDON WIA 2AA 

+44 (0)20 7293 5000 +f +44 (0)20 7293 5989 WWW.SOTHEBYS.COM 
Sothebys 

10 July 2002 
EST.1744 

Dr. Alfred Bader 

B & K Corporation 

d/b/a Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Suite 622 

Milwaukee 

WI 53202-2745 

USA 

Dear Dr. Bader, 

RE: Qld Master Paintings, Part One, London i0 July 2uC2 

This letter will confirm the extended payment arrangements offered interest free by 

consignor(s) on the following in the above mentioned sale in the event that you are 

the successful purchaser: 

Lot 6 Sir Peter Paul Rubens, The Massacre of the Innocents 

e £3million of the hammer price will be due at 90 days from the sale date (3 

months) 

e One half of the remaining hammer price, plus all buyer’s premium and any 
relevant VAT will be due at 150 days from the sale date (5 months) 

e The second half of the remaining hammer price will be due at 240 days from the 

sale date (8 months) 

Lot 35 Rembrandt Harmensz. Van Rijn, a Portrait of a Young Woman 

e Payment in full will be due at 120 days from the sale date (4 months) 

Lot 52 Sir Peter Paul Rubens, A Portrait of a Man as the God Mars 

e Payment in full will be due at 90 days from the sale date (3 months) 

Pictures will be released prior to payment within the terms of your present credit 

facility (a/c no. 06116035) or subject to appropriate guarantees from acceptable 

financial institutions or any other form of security (free of mortgages, charges, liens 

etc). For the avoidance of doubt and except as specifically amended herein, the terms 

and provisions of the current Conditions of Business shall continue to apply. 

I would be grateful if you would please sign and return the enclosed copy of this letter 

acknowledging and agreeing to the foregoing. 

Yours sincerely, 
i 

Mey 
fe 

Michael Hart 

Director, Client Accounts 

Direct lime: 020 72935890 Acknowledged and agreed. «0.2.5 .cecesescssede overs 

Direct fax: 020 7293 5926 Dates Ae ee nade ona es 

SOTHEBY'S: REGISTERED AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS NO. 87486 
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+44 (0)20 7293 5000 F +44 (0)20 7293 5989 WWW.SOTHEBYS.COM 

10 July 2002 

Dr. Alfred Bader 

B & K Corporation 

d/b/a Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Suite 622 

Milwaukee 

WI 53202-2745 

USA 

Dear Dr. Bader, 

RE: (Old Master Paintings, Part One, London 10 July 2002 

This letter will confirm the extended payment arrangements offered interest free by 

consignor(s) on the following in the above mentioned sale in the event that you are 

the successful purchaser: 

Lot 6 Sir Peter Paul Rubens, The Massacre of the Innocents 

e £3million of the hammer price will be due at 90 days from the sale date (3 

months) 

e One half of the remaining hammer price, plus all buyer’s premium and any 
relevant VAT will be due at 150 days from the sale date (5 months) 

e The second half of the remaining hammer price will be due at 240 days from the 

sale date (8 months) 

Lot 35 Rembrandt Harmensz. Van Rijn, a Portrait of a Young Woman 

e Payment in full will be due at 120 days from the sale date (4 months) 

Lot 52 Sir Peter Paul Rubens, A Portrait of a Man as the God Mars 

e Payment in full will be due at 90 days from the sale date (3 months) 

Pictures will be released prior to payment within the terms of your present credit 

facility (a/c no. 06116035) or subject to appropriate guarantees from acceptable 

financial institutions or any other form of security (free of mortgages, charges, liens 

etc). For the avoidance of doubt and except as specifically amended herein, the terms 

and provisions of the current Conditions of Business shall continue to apply. 

I would be grateful if you would please sign and return the enclosed copy of this letter 

acknowledging and agreeing to the foregoing. 

Yours sincerely, [Ms 
Michael Hart 

Director, Client Accounts 

Direct line: 020 7293 5890 

Direct fax: 020 7293 5926 

SOTHEBY'S: REGISTERED AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS NO, 874867 





Sothebys 1744 

FST 

1)” February 2004 

Dr Alfred Bader 

Ajfred Qader Fine Arts 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Astor Harel — Suite 622 
Milwaukee, WI $3202 

USA 

By fux: 00 1 414 277 0709 

Dear Dr Bader 

SOTHEBYS OMP 3 SmB14a14277R789 

+ +44 (0)20 7293 5989 
34-55 NEW JOND STREET LONCON W & 2AA 

+44 (0)20 7293 $000 WWW.SOTHEBYS COM 

Thank you for your fax to George Gordon, which we received hus monung 

George 1s currently travelling on business and reluras ta the office an Eriday | will make sure be sees 

you fax upon his return and he will be i contact with you directly. 

In the meantime if there is anything I can do to help in George’s absence please do not hesitate to 
& 

contact me. 

Your's sincerely 

Sarah White 
Assistant to George Gordon 
Old Master Paintings 
Direct Line; 020 7293 5490 

Prrect Fax: 

Email: sarah wine @sothebys.com 

LOTMERY'D REGIGTCNCO aT THE ARQVE ADONESS NO Wrader 





Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Astor Hotel - Suite 622 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Ph: 414-277-0730 

Fax: 414-277-0709 

www.alfredbader.com 

E-mail: baderfa@execpc.com 

February 10, 2004 

TO: George Gordon Page 1 of [| 

Sotheby’s London 

FAX #: 011 44 207-293-5943 

Dear George, 

Ben Hall told me that it was you who had suggested that the Lot and His Daughters 

is by Abraham Bloemaert. As so often, you were right. It is signed and dated 

A.Bloemaert 1624 close to where the false Rubens inscription was. 

I don’t have to tell you how happy I am about this. 

Isabel and I plan to be in Stuttgart on Monday, June 21%. I wonder whether we 

might visit with Professor Sumowski’s good friend, Dr. Rudolph, to explain my 

chagrin personally. 

Allow me to discuss this with you when I see you in London on Friday, March 19*, 

when I will be delivering the van Goyen drawing. 

Bill Robinson stayed with us earlier this week and confirmed that this is really a 

fine van Goyen drawing. 

With best wishes, 

| 

VAAL A 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 
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13" February 2004 

Dr Alfred Bader 

Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

USA 

Fax: 001 414 277 0709 

' Dyce, Ayr ; 

Tam absolutely delighted at the news about the Bloemaert and its uncovered 
signature, and no less pleased about the iraminent arnval of the Van Goyen drawing 

Last weekend I drove from Geneva to Dijon to see the exInbition of Rembrand: and 

Rembrandt School paintings from the Hermitage. ] am well aware that the Hernntage 

has perhaps the best holdings of Remabrandis in the world, and | have seen them there 

myself, out I had no idea that they had so many good paintings by his pupils — a 

marvellous group of Ferdinand Bols, a very moving Hoogstraeten self-pormait, a 

lovely Drost, and many ether treasures besides. Nearly all the paintings came from 

the Hermitage (they had the Manich Abrabam and Isaac for comparison), but the 

organisers had borrowed many drawings and prints related to the paintings. 

I will let you know when I have more news on the Dr. Wilheln/Sumowsk from. 

Your personal and confidential letter fmally arrived here a few days ago. The 

painting to which you refer is indeed a fine one, and I hope that you will have the 

opportunity to bid on °1 at auction at some point in the future. Indeed, I think this is 

likely. 

Qeae 

George Gordon 

Old Master Paintings 
Direct Line: 020 7293 5414 
Direct Fax: 020 7293 5943 
Email: george. zordon@sothebys.con 
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Sale Total: 195,060 GBP 

Lot# 1-208 Page 1 

Lot Price Lot 

Session 1 56 

1 1,560 57 
D 2,160 59 
3 1,800 62 
5 1,800 63 
8 2,160 67 
9 600 fal 
11 1,440 vhs) 
12 1,200 76 
13 960 77 
14 2,880 78 
45 7,800 19 
lid 1,560 81 
18 8,400 84 
19 3,840 85 
20 5,040 86 
21 456 87 
23 12000 Sees. 
24 1,140 89 
25 1,140 90 
26 3,120 94 
28 1,680 93 
30 840 94 
31 1,200 95 
32 504 97 
33 1,440 | 99 
35 1,560 100 
37 1,800 102 
38 960 103 
40 720 105 
41 1,560 108 
42 960 109 
47 1,920 113 
48 3,360 114 
49 1,440 118 
51 1,080 119 
52 1,260 4124 
53 1,920 
54 840 

Lot# 1-208 Page 1 

Show lot name ** Hide lotname KEY REESE 

http://search.sothebys.com/jsps/live/lot/LotResultsDetailList.jsp?eve... 

> Go to Currency C 

Ze AP| 

View All Locations 

Price Lot Price Sale Name or Nur 

2,640 122 600 
1,680 124 2,640 
840 127 1,800 

1,320 128 360 
2,400 130 1,020 
S20) 131 360 
1,320 135 660 
3,600 136 3,000 
960 138 1,080 

1,440 142 1,200 
420 153 4,320 

780 156 960 
1,560 158 660 
840 159 5,520 

1,560 163 720 
780 172 2,400 
600 173 1,320 

15320 Sle) 1,020 
780 176 1,020 

1,020 LEE 1,440 

840 178 540 
1,320 182 2,400 
2,640 184 1,560 
780 185 1,560 

1,440 188 1,320 
600 190 1,560 

1,440 193 3,840 
1,440 194 6,000 
540 195 1,800 

3,600 199 1,920 
960 200 1,560 

4,560 201 960 
960 203 600 

1,200 205 2,880 
3,840 206 840 
960 207 720 
900 208 600 
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Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

924 Kast Juneau Avenue 

Astor Hotel - Suite 622 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Ph: 414-277-0730 

Fax: 414-277-0709 

www.alfredbader.com 

E-mail: baderfa@execpc.com 

May 10, 2004 

TO: George Gordon Page 1 of _1_ 
Sotheby’s London 

FAX #: 011 44 207-293-5943 

Dear George, 

The longer I look at the transparency of the Rubens which you gave me, that painting 

of the old woman almost burning her fingers, the better I like it. Shortly before the sale 

I will ask you what the payment terms will be. Or, if you know now, please let me know 
now. 

I am glad to see that the two paintings you and Richard Charlton-Jones picked in 

Milwaukee are in your May 27*» New York sale. I told you in my gallery that the 

Berckheyde, now lot 22, had been sold in the Dorotheum, lot 113, on March 4, 1997. 

However, I did not buy it at that sale but I understand that a collector from Dresden 

bought it. I purchased it later, not at auction. 

Please do remember that Isabel and I will be in Stuttgart the afternoon and evening of 

Tuesday, June 22™4. We will be happy to meet with Dr. Wilhelm but learning what 

Sumowski did recently to one of your customers, Bob Demchuk, to whom he gave an 

expertise for a painting Bob bought from you, attributing the painting to Kneller, and 

charging Bob $1,000 amazes me also. Douglas Stewart, who knows a great deal about 

Kneller, assured him that it is not by Kneller. Sadly, Sumowski is likely to be not at all 

well to act like this. Incidentally, I received no reply from the dealer I asked to return 

Sumowski’s letter. 

With all best wishes I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

OU Gee = 

{ 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 
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12" May 2904 

Dr Alvred Bade: 

Alvrec Bader Fine Arts 

Astor Hotel Surte 622 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Milwaukee 

Wisconsin 33202 

USA 

jew Atm, 
Many thanks tor your faa zev2ived today. [am very pleased that you lke he Ruberi: 30 mich. T hava 

been mrying hare ta find out why Rubens parated this seenunely subjectiess picture, which he kept for 

aumself ail tis lute, and made the subject of ong of only twa pruaits that he Inmself etched. The lsgend 

an the print, which we know was of his own devising, not the publisher's, because he inacnbed a proof 

atate of the priat in his owe hand, suggest a Neo-Platome meammng, perhaps to be read in religious 

terms, which is why I ave asked nwa Jesuit scholars ta nelp me yead it, Bact do not think that Rubens 

ct suggested by the legend, he may well have supemmposed the mlerpretauon 
1 _ the year of the pnal. [ft would have ocen 

get Out to paint the sv 
berween circa 1616-17, when he painted u, ond circa 162 

typical of the mun to have meditated at jengch cpon the puintung (be followed the mecilat. ve spiniual 

exereyses of St. Ignatius), and to have armved ata meaning for ii. 

My guess js that some tems on the Rubens will be available. T chink it is 2 bit early at Uns stage To tox 

to the owner, ut we are dealing witlt an individual heve, not an erbengemamschaft (the neturé does 

nol come trom Germany, but somelmes the German ward is the easiest), 36 We nos dealing with 

lawyers, 2xecucors, or any form ef maliip’s ownersiiip or through un intermedisry, so we do nol need to 

start the ball rolling months in advance 

Alfred, T have talked at lengta again to Or. Wilhelm. He in ture talked at length to Werner Suunowsk) a 

few days ago, who alas said again that his mind was made up Dr. W)!heim, who is very experience 

in dealing wita peaple and a very ciplomanc man whom Sumawski respects 4 lot, sensed thar Be really 

doss mean this, T think he even said (rat he 13 too eld to unde it all again now. Me told Or, Wilhelm 

He did say that be 

very muck lixes and respects Frau Bader. wuh whom, he kaa ne quarre. | will speak to Isubel about 

this at some point. 

“hE SROYE AD FALSE WD 874457 
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tihanked Dr. Wilhelm (“herzhcir’ fer his etforta, becquse I am sure that he has done his best. He 

asked that hig name be omiated From all aod any accounts of this sad affaly (he did cot rell Wemer 

Somowské thar] had asked hum to wtereede), and J rowst as you to respect this, Lf you are wntiwg an 
accoume of if all, please amit any mention of bum to the oblique - "4 local friead of Sumowsk”’, or 11 

you onng me in fo it, a “mutual friend” or something like that, | would like to be able to give Dr 

Wilhelra my word that 2e w.l] not be mennoned. 

i kad honed to get to Stuttgart this Spring, and will wv 10 go sometime soonificar, and when! do, 
} é ° a y £ 

wall visit boch Wetaer Samowski atd Dr. Wilhelm. Whea I see Sumowsii, J will raise this sad mater, 

but I think wt would be counter-preductive ta da so other chan in direct digloguc; so not, for example in 

a leitez. 

ivect Lins: 020 7294 5464 
799 

t 

irect Fux 020 7294 5943 

george zordon@sothebys.cam MOUSO e 

Corel 6) PSGISVERC DD AT THE AVOVE ANIDALAS &e Bi9967 





43/66. 2664 PRS 

Sothebys 

3" June 2004 

Dy Alfred Bader 

SOTHEBYS OMF 3 SHH14142778789S 

CST LNI44 
4a (0}30 7793 5000 + +44 (3)20 7253 5989 

A) fred Bader Fine Aris 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Astar Hate) — Suite 622 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

USA 

By fax, 00 £414 277 0730 

Dea: Alfred 

Many thanks for your fax. Jt is always nice to hear from you and | hope you are both well end in geod 

spirits. 

The cewlogue of the 15" June sale and all the information relating to the painting will be waiting fcr 

you at Bexhill next week. As you may imaging, the pictare has attracied a great deal of interest and is 

expected to do very well. 

With all best wishes 

Yours sincerely 

Cree 
er 

, 

Rachacd Charlton-Jones 

Senor Director, 
Direct Line: 

Direct Fex: 

Old Master Paintings 
920 7293 5489 
020 7293 $943 

Email: richard. cherltonjones@sothebys.com 

34.35 NEW BOND STREET LONDON WIA 244A 

WWW.SOTHESYS.CCm 

ONVCOY'S WEG SYERDD AT THiG ADOVL AO DRESS NO 074067 
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4" August 2004 

Dr Alfred Bader 
Alfred Bader Fine 

Astor Hotel, Suite 62 

924 East Juneau Avetue 
Milwaukee 

53202 Wisconsin 
USA 

Oe Ah, 
Alas I cannot give you the name and address of the people in Liverpool without their 
permission, which I w4lll seek on your behalf. 

The Vermeer was bought by an anonymous buyer. Naturally, I am not at all happy about your proposed t@xt. Lot 8 in our July 8 sale is not “said to be by Vermeer’’, it is by him. It is slanderofis of you to suggest that the buyer bought it for the name rather than the quality. You flo so on the sole basis that you happen not to like the picture, and you have no grourf#ls for impugning the buyer’s motifs for buying it. The buyer, who has in my opiniorga very good eye and a deep understanding of pictures, adores the Vermeer, and like fhe rest of us, has no difficulty in recognising in it the heart and soul of this great mastdr. 

The Rembrandt self- 
distinctly recall that y 
of memoirs is going to 
reviewer when it is pu : 

George Gordon 
Old Master Paintings 
Direct Line: 020 729 
Direct Fax: 
Email: 

Tait that we sold last July was not at all mediocre — indeed I 
were keen to buy it at an earlier Stage. If your next volume 
e full of remarks like these, 1 will offer my services as a 
ished. 

eBY'S: REGISTERED AT THE ABOVE ADDAGSS NO. 479067 
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Dr Alfred Bader 

Alfred Bader Fine Art 

34-35 NEW BOND STREET LONDON WIA 2AA 

+44 (0)20 7293 5000 

Astor Hotel, Suite 622 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Milwaukee 

53202 Wisconsin 

USA 

os ; 

Lear At fer, 
Thank you for your various letters, received while I was abroad. The painting of a 
head of an old woman, which [ intimated to you was likely to come up for sale in 
January, will not now come to auction until later, because of various delays that have 
occurred. I know this will be at least a slight disappointment to you, but these things 

F +44 (0)20 7293 5989 WWW.SOTHEBYS.COM 

happen, and such matters are better not rushed. 

[ assume that you have been sent John Goodall’s fascinating article in the Burlington 
Magazine about Herstmonceaux Castle. If not, please let me know, and I will send it 
to you. 

| regret that I have not been able to go to Stuttgart as I had hoped earlier, due to 
various complications here in late July, but I do still plan to go soon. 

George Gordon 

Old Master Paintings 

020 7293 5414 

020 7293 5943 

Direct Line: 

Direct Fax: 

) 

Email: george.gordon@sothebys.com 

SOTHEBY'S REGISTERED AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS NO. 87486 
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Alfred and Isabel Bader 

Eastcastle Place 

2505 E. Bradford Avenue, Apt. 2201 

Milwaukee, WI 53211 

Dear Alfred and Isabel, 

It was such a great pleasure to see you both on my recent trip to Milwaukee and | hope that you 

enjoyed the recording of the Art Market chat that Tanya Paul and | had at the museum. | hope it wasn’t 

too boring, but | have to say for me personally, it is a really nice way to engage an audience. It is 

certainly much better than me lecturing and sending people to sleep! 

As promised, straight off the presses, please find enclosed a copy of the catalogue of the Weldon 

Collection. The Weldons were famous collectors of paintings of the Dutch and Flemish Golden Age, and 

perhaps over the years, your paths crossed. This catalogue is a pretty complete overview of their 

collection and a testament to their passion for art, and their dedication in finding beautiful paintings by 

some of the greatest Netherlandish artists of the 17™ Century. This dedication and this unflagging 

devotion to Dutch art is something that you both share with them. 

Let me know if | can get you any further information about any of the paintings in the sale, or can help in 

any other way. 

Best, 

Christopher T. Apostle 

Senior Vice President 

Director, Old Master Paintings 




